
I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of 
Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to

PUBLIC
HEARING

DATE

DATE
AUTHORS REPORT 

FILED
NOTES

227-37 (COR)
Therese M. Terlaje Relative to recognizing the Guam Pharmacists Association (GPhA) for their role in optimizing medication use

and patient health outcomes and ensuring patients have access to pharmacists’ care; and commending them on
their 2023 Annual Gala.

10/20/23
2:59 p.m.

10/22/23
7:00 p.m.

10/20/23
4:16 p.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
11/13/2023 2:02 PM











COMMITTEE ON RULES 
Chris Barnett, Chairperson, Committee on Rules 
I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 
37th Guam Legislature 

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET 
 

Resolution No. 227-37 (COR) – Therese M. Terlaje. – “Relative to recognizing the Guam Pharmacists 
Association (GPhA) for their role in optimizing medication use and patient health outcomes and ensuring 
patients have access to pharmacists’ care; and commending them on their 2023 Annual Gala.” 

INITIAL DATE 
TO 

ADOPT 
TO NOT 
ADOPT 

TO 
ABSTAIN 

Senator Chris Barnett 
Chairperson  

Senator Sabina Flores Perez 
Vice Chairperson 

Speaker Therese M. Terlaje 
Member 

Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes 
Member 

Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton 
Member 

Senator William A. Parkinson 
Member 

Senator Roy A. B. Quinata 
Member 
Senator Joe S. San Agustin 
Member 
Senator Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas 
Member 
Senator Joanne Brown 
Minority Member 

Senator Christopher M. Dueñas 
Minority Member 
Senator Thomas J. Fisher 
Minority Member 
Senator Telo T. Taitague 
Minority Member 

For Sponsor’s Office Use Only 

Sponsor Signature:  

Staff Contact Person: 

For COR/Clerk’s Office Use Only 

______  Certified ________ Returned 

Name:  

Date: 

Notes: 

E-Vote

E-Vote

E-Vote

E-Vote

E-Vote

E-Vote

E-Vote

E-Vote

10/20/23

10/20/23

10/20/23

10/20/23

10/20/23

10/20/23

10/20/23

10/20/23

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

10/20/23 X

E-Vote 10/20/23 X

MARIE CRUZ

10

Marie Crisostomo

October 20, 2023 at 4:16 p.m.






