I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
	Therese M. Terlaje	Relative to recognizing the Guam Pharmacists Association (GPhA) for their role in optimizing medication use	10/20/23	10/22/23	10/20/23					
227-37 (COR)		and patient health outcomes and ensuring patients have access to pharmacists' care; and commending them on	2:59 p.m.	7:00 p.m.	4:16 p.m.					
` ′		their 2023 Annual Gala.		_	-					

Resolution No. 227-37 (COR)

Therese M. Terlaje

Therese : Chris Barnett Frank Blas, Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas Thomas J. Fisher Jesse A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes

age
William A. Parkinson
Sabina Flores Perez
Roy A. B. Quinata
Joe S. San Agustin
Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas
Amanda L. Shelton Telo T. Taitague



Relative to recognizing the Guam Pharmacists Association (GPhA) for their role in optimizing medication use and patient health outcomes and ensuring patients have access to pharmacists' care; and commending them on their 2023 Annual Gala.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES I MINA TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, pharmacy is a modern and independent science that dates back to the first third of the nineteenth (19th) century. In 1821, the first college of pharmacy was founded in the United States and is now known as the Philadelphia College of Pharmacy and Science. Other institutes and colleges were established soon after in the United States, Great Britain, and continental Europe: and

WHEREAS, since the treatment of the sick with drugs encompasses a wide field of knowledge in the biological and physical sciences, an understanding of these sciences is necessary for adequate pharmaceutical training. The basic five (5)-year curriculum in the colleges of pharmacy of the United States, for example, embraces physics, chemistry, biology, bacteriology, physiology, pharmacology, and many other specialized courses. Pharmacists are engaged in a business as well as a profession, special training is provided in merchandising, accounting, computer techniques, and pharmaceutical jurisprudence and are responsible for the preparation of the dosage forms of drugs, such as tablets, capsules, and sterile solutions for injection; and

WHEREAS, the Guam Pharmacists Association (GphA) is a licensed, non-profit organization dedicated to serving pharmacists, pharmacy technicians, and other associate members on the island. With over one hundred fifty (150) members throughout the island and over twenty (20) pharmacies serving

WHEREAS, to better serve our island community in patient care, GphA officers plan a series of Continuing Education (CE) events to provide necessary education and updates to their members as their practice evolves. The purpose of CE events is for members to discuss and learn about topics regarding mandated compliance requirements in the Federal and local pharmacy law as well as updates in therapy for several disease states; and

WHEREAS, the GphA Board Members are Dr. Jamie Lee, Dr. Jizan Anne Benavente, and Dr. Margaret Kang. The GphA officers include Dr. Jhoana Paula Gonzales, President, Dr. Krista Blankenship, President-Elect, Jasmine Joy Mariano, Recording Secretary, Dr. Wilson Datario, Treasurer, Dr. Karen Song, Corresponding Secretary, and Catherine Concepcion, Associate Representative; and

WHEREAS, I Liheslaturan Guāhan has declared that the practice of pharmacy is "a professional practice affecting the public health, safety, and welfare and is subject to regulation and control in the public interest that only qualified persons be permitted to engage in the practice of pharmacy, and to ensure the quality of drugs and related devices distributed on Guam" 10 GCA § 12602; and

WHEREAS, I Lihaslaturan Guāhan stays committed to enacting laws necessary to protect the health, safety, and general well-being of the people of Guam: and now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina' trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, recognize the Guam Pharmacists Association (GphA) for their role in optimizing medication use and patient health outcomes and ensuring patients have access to pharmacists' care; and commend them on their 2023 Annual Gala; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the Guam Pharmacists Association; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga 'hāgan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINATRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 2011 DAY OF OCTOBER 2023.

Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

CHRIS BARNETT

Acting Legislative Secretary

alana Ungarta 10:23am, 10/21/23

Control

2000

MAN T

DATE A

MIN

Color of the Color

102

Come"

Participation of DAWA.

COM S

Mary

ber fare PAWA Din

DAW)

I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2023 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 227-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

1

Therese M. Terlaje
Chris Barnett
Frank Blas, Jr.
Joanne Brown
Christopher M. Dueñas
Thomas J. Fisher
Jesse A. Lujan
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
William A. Parkinson
Sabina Flores Perez
Roy A. B. Quinata
Joe S. San Agustin
Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas
Amanda L. Shelton
Telo T. Taitague

Relative to recognizing the Guam Pharmacists Association (GPhA) for their role in optimizing medication use and patient health outcomes and ensuring patients have access to pharmacists' care; and commending them on their 2023 Annual Gala.

BE IT RESOLVED THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAL

2 SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- 3 WHEREAS, pharmacy is a modern and independent science that dates back to
- 4 the first third of the nineteenth (19th) century. In 1821, the first college of pharmacy was
- 5 founded in the United States and is now known as the Philadelphia College of Pharmacy
- 6 and Science. Other institutes and colleges were established soon after in the United
- 7 States, Great Britain, and continental Europe; and

WHEREAS, since the treatment of the sick with drugs encompasses a wide field of knowledge in the biological and physical sciences, an understanding of these sciences is necessary for adequate pharmaceutical training. The basic five (5)-year curriculum in the colleges of pharmacy of the United States, for example, embraces physics, chemistry, biology, bacteriology, physiology, pharmacology, and many other specialized courses. Pharmacists are engaged in a business as well as a profession, special training is provided in merchandising, accounting, computer techniques, and pharmaceutical jurisprudence and are responsible for the preparation of the dosage forms of drugs, such as tablets, capsules, and sterile solutions for injection; and

WHEREAS, the Guam Pharmacists Association (GphA) is a licensed, non-profit organization dedicated to serving pharmacists, pharmacy technicians, and other associate members on the island. With over one hundred fifty (150) members throughout the island and over twenty (20) pharmacies serving our island community; and

WHEREAS, to better serve our island community in patient care, GphA officers plan a series of Continuing Education (CE) events to provide necessary education and updates to their members as their practice evolves. The purpose of CE events is for members to discuss and learn about topics regarding mandated compliance requirements in the Federal and local pharmacy law as well as updates in therapy for several disease states; and

WHEREAS, the GphA Board Members are Dr. Jamie Lee, Dr. Jizan Anne Benavente, and Dr. Margaret Kang. The GphA officers include Dr. Jhoana Paula Gonzales, President, Dr. Krista Blankenship, President-Elect, Jasmine Joy Mariano, Recording Secretary, Dr. Wilson Datario, Treasurer, Dr. Karen Song, Corresponding Secretary, and Catherine Concepcion, Associate Representative; and

1	WHEREAS, I Liheslaturan Guåhan has declared that the practice of pharmacy
2	is "a professional practice affecting the public health, safety, and welfare and is subject
3	to regulation and control in the public interest that only qualified persons be permitted
4	to engage in the practice of pharmacy, and to ensure the quality of drugs and related
5	devices distributed on Guam" 10 GCA § 12602; and
6	WHEREAS, I Liheslaturan Guåhan stays committed to enacting laws necessary
7	to protect the health, safety, and general well-being of the people of Guam; and now
8	therefore, be it
9	RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trentai Siette Na
10	Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people
11	of Guam, recognize the Guam Pharmacists Association (GphA) for their role in
12	optimizing medication use and patient health outcomes and ensuring patients have
13	access to pharmacists' care; and commend them on their 2023 Annual Gala; and be it
14	further
15	RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
16	certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
17	the same be thereafter transmitted to the Guam Pharmacists Association; and to the
18	Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 20TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2023.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

CHRIS BARNETT
Acting Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

Chris Barnett, Chairperson, Committee on Rules I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 227-37 (COR) – Therese M. Terlaje. – "Relative to recognizing the Guam Pharmacists Association (GPhA) for their role in optimizing medication use and patient health outcomes and ensuring patients have access to pharmacists' care; and commending them on their 2023 Annual Gala."

	INITIAL	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Chris Barnett Chairperson	E-Vote	10/20/23	X		
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Vice Chairperson	E-Vote	10/20/23	X		
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member	TMT	10/20/23	X		
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member					
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Member	E-Vote	10/20/23	X		
Senator William A. Parkinson Member	E-Vote	10/20/23	X		
Senator Roy A. B. Quinata Member	E-Vote	10/20/23	Х		
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member					
Senator Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Member	E-Vote	10/20/23	X		
Senator Joanne Brown Minority Member	E-Vote	10/20/23	X		
Senator Christopher M. Dueñas Minority Member	E-Vote	10/20/23	X		
Senator Thomas J. Fisher Minority Member					
Senator Telo T. Taitague Minority Member	E-Vote	10/20/23	X		
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature: Thur M. Tuly					
Staff Contact Person: MARIE CRUZ					
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only 10 Certified Returned Name: Marie Crisostomo					
Date: October 20, 2023 at 4:16 p.m.					
Notes:					



Office of the Speaker THERESE M. TERLAJE

I Mina'trentai Siette na Liheslaturan Guåhan | 37th Guam Legislature Committee on Health, Land, Justice, and Culture

October 20, 2023

MEMORANDUM

To: All Senators, Stakeholders

From: Speaker Therese M. Terlaje TMT

Subject: Notice of Presentation - Resolution No. 227-37 (COR)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Please join us for the presentation of Resolution No. 227-37 (COR) - Relative to recognizing and commending the Guam Pharmacists Association for their role in optimizing medication use and patient health outcomes and ensuring patients have access to pharmacists' care; and congratulating them on their 2023 Annual Gala."

Resolution No. 227-37 (COR) will be presented on Sunday, October 22, 2023, at 7:00 p.m., at the Dusit Thani Ballroom A & B, Tumon.

We look forward to your participation.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse'!